Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 21 – Leasing” (Cai Kuai [2018] No. 35), which

revised the “Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 21 – Leasing”. For enterprises

listed both at home and abroad as well as those listed abroad which adopt IFRS or PRC GAAP

Standards to prepare financial reports, the new standards shall enter into force on 1 January

2019; for other enterprises that implement the PRC GAAP Standards, the new standards shall

come into effect on 1 January 2021. Details are set out in Note VI.1 to the financial statements.

(II) Correction of Significant Accounting Errors Required to be
Restated, the Amount after Correction, Reasons and Impact during
the Reporting Period
□Applicable   3Not applicable

(III) Others
□Applicable   3Not applicable

SINOTRANS LIMITED50

Chapter 6
Movement of Common Shares and Particulars of Shareholders

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of Changes in Shares
1. Table of Changes in Shares

Unit: Share

Before the change Increase/Decrease of the change (+, -) After the change

Number

Percentage

(%)

Issuance of

new shares

Bonus

Share

Conversion

of common

reserve

fund Others Sub-total Number

Percentage

(%)

I. Restricted shares 3,904,279,644 64.54 3,904,279,644 52.75

1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal person shares 3,904,279,644 64.54 3,904,279,644 52.75

3. Other domestic shares

Of which: do mestic non-state-

owned legal person

shares

do mestic natural

person shares

4. Foreign shares

Of which: ov erseas legal person

shares

ov erseas natural

person shares

II. Tradable shares without restrictions 2,144,887,000 35.46 1,351,637,231 1,351,637,231 3,496,524,231 47.25

1. Ordinary shares dominated

  in RMB 1,351,637,231 1,351,637,231 1,351,637,231 18.26

2. Fo reign shares domestically

listed

3. Foreign shares listed overseas 2,144,887,000 35.46 2,144,887,000 28.98

4. Others

III. Total shares 6,049,166,644 100.00 1,351,637,231 7,400,803,875 100.00

51INTERIM REPORT 2019

Chapter 6
Movement of Common Shares and Particulars of Shareholders

2. Particulars of Changes in Shares

3 Applicable   □Not applicable

On 10 January 2019, the Company completed the transfer and registration procedure for the

1,351,637,231 A Shares at the Shanghai branch of China Securities Depository and Clearing

Company Limited, which issued by the Company for merger of Sinoair by absorbing through

share swap; and the existing Domestic Shares of the Company have been transferred into

A Shares. For details, please refer to relevant announcements dated 12 January 2019

published on China Securities Journal and Securities Daily, and announcement dated 11

January 2019 published on the website of Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.

hk). The A Shares aforementioned have been listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange on 18

January 2019. The share capital of the Company before and after changes in Shares is as

follows:

As at 31 December 2018 As at 10 January 2019 As at 30 June 2019

Class of Shares

Number

of Shares

(shares)

Percentage

of Shares

Number

of Shares

(shares)

Percentage

of Shares

Number

of Shares

(shares)

Percentage

of Shares

A Shares/Domestic Shares 3,904,279,644 64.54% 5,255,916,875 71.02% 5,255,916,875 71.02%

H Shares 2,144,887,000 35.46% 2,144,887,000 28.98% 2,144,887,000 28.98%

Total 6,049,166,644 100.00% 7,400,803,875 100.00% 7,400,803,875 100.00%

3. Effect of Changes in Shares on Financial Indicators such as Earnings per Share

and Net Assets per Share within the Period from the End of the Reporting Period to

Disclosure Date of the Interim Report (if any)

□Applicable   3Not applicable

4. Other Contents that the Company Deemed Necessary or Securities Regulatory

Authorities Require to Disclose

□Applicable   3Not applicable

(II) Changes in Shares Lock-up
□Applicable   3Not applicable

For details of shareholdings of shareholders lock-up, please refer to ” (II) The Shareholding of the

top 10 Shareholders and top 10 Outstanding Shareholders (or Shareholders Unlock-up) at the End